

**OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY** 

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on June 6, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Liberato Z. Villegas and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jeanne Jinky C. Zaplan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 565-2022**

APPROVING RESOLUTION 22-S-2022 NO. OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SAN FABIAN, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL **INVESTMENT PROGRAM NO. 1 FOR CY 2022 OF THE** MUNICIPALITY OF SAN FABIAN, PANGASINAN AMOUNTING TO ONE HUNDRED FORTY EIGHT MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY PESOS (P148,836,470.00) FROM THE TOBACCO EXCISE TAX SHARE 2018 AND 2019, ONE HUNDRED TEN MILLION PESOS (P110,000,000.00) FROM THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES LOAN"

**WHEREAS**, the Sangguniang Bayan of San Fabian, Pangasinan submitted its SB Resolution No. 22, S-2022 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of Republic Act No.7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

**WHEREAS,** the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development Officer have conducted initial review and study on said SB Resolution with the following findings:

 The Municipal Development Council of San Fabian, Pangasinan prepared the LGU's Supplemental Annual Investment Program (AIP) No. 1 for CY 2022. This was endorsed by the Council through MDC Resolution No. 01, S-2022 dated January 10, 2022 to the Sangguniang Bayan for approval;







**OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY** 

Resolution No. 565-2022 Page 2

💙 PANGASINAN

- Said Supplemental (AIP) which has a total investment requirement of P258,836,470.00, covers agri/infrastructure support projects and the construction of the commercial town complex of the LGU;
- 3. Funding support for the Supplemental AIP will be sourced from the Municipal Share from the Tobacco Excise Tax for CY 2018 and CY 2019 (P148,836,470.00) and LGU loan (P110,000,000.00) from the Land Bank of the Philippines. This is embodied in the LGU's Supplemental Budget No. 2, CY 2022 which is enacted through Appropriation Ordinance No. 2, S-2022 dated April 28, 2022; and
- 4. The proposed projects to be funded from Tobacco Excise Tax are in accordance with RA No. 8240 and related Local Budget Memorandum of the Department of Busdget and Management;

Likewise, the project, Construction of San Fabian Commercial Town Complex, to be funded from the loan is specified in Ordinance No. 1, S-2022 of the LGU.

**WHEREAS**, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject resolution in order, however, compliance with all the existing laws, rules and regulations shall be the responsibility of the Municipal Government of San Fabian, Pangasinan;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Liberato Z. Villegas and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jeanne Jinky C. Zaplan, duly seconded, it was-

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve Resolution No. 22-S-2022 of the Sangguniang Bayan of San Fabian, Pangasinan, entitled "Approving the Supplemental Annual Investment Program No. 1 for CY 2022 of the Municipality of San Fabian, Pangasinan amounting to One Hundred Forty Eight Million Eight Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Pesos (P148,836,470.00) from the Tobacco Excise Tax Share 2018 and 2019, One Hundred Ten Million Pesos (P110,000,000.00) from the Land Bank of the Philippines Loan";







**OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY** 

Resolution No. 565-2022 Page 3

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of San Fabian, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

ESPERANCILLA B. ROMA Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



